

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

BRANDON ELLER,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

IDAHO STATE POLICE, an Executive  
Department of the State of Idaho,

Defendant/Appellant.

Docket No. 45699-2018  
Docket No. 45698-2018  
District Court No. CV-OC-2015-127

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE**

**The National Whistleblower Center**

---

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ADA

---

HONORABLE NANCY A. BASKIN, DISTRICT JUDGE PRESIDING

---

Stephen M. Kohn  
DCB No. 41153  
Kohn, Kohn & Colapinto  
3233 P Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20007  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae for the National  
Whistleblower Center*

Marty Durand  
ISB No. 5111  
Herzfeld & Piotrowski  
PO Box 2864  
Boise, ID 83701  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae for the National  
Whistleblower Center*

T. Guy Hallam  
ISB No. 6101  
Strindberg & Scholnick, LLC  
1516 W. Hays St.  
Boise, ID 83702  
*Attorneys for Brandon Eller*

Erika Birch  
ISB No. 7831  
Strindberg & Scholnick, LLC  
1516 W. Hays St.  
Boise, ID 83702  
*Attorneys for Brandon Eller*

Andrew Brassey  
ISB No. 2128  
Brassey Crawford, PLLC  
345 Bobwhite Court, Ste. 215  
Boise, ID 83702  
*Attorneys for Idaho State Police*

Jason Murray  
ISB No. 7623  
Brassey Crawford, PLLC  
345 Bobwhite Court, Ste. 215  
Boise, ID 83702  
*Attorneys for Idaho State Police*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	2
ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
<b>ARGUMENT</b>	
A. Under the Free/De Novo Standard of Review Governing Interpretation of Statutes, this Court Should Reverse the Trial Court’s Determination Precluding the Jury from Awarding Eller Emotional Distress Damages under his Whistleblower Act Claim .....	9
B. Under Well-Settled Principles of Statutory Interpretation and Construction, Eller and Other Plaintiffs who Prove a Violation of the Whistleblower Act are Entitled to Recover Emotional Distress Damages under the Act	
1. Applying Well-Settled Principles of Statutory Interpretation, this Court Should Conclude that Emotional Distress Damages are Recoverable under the Whistleblower Act’s Unambiguous and Legislatively Defined Terms .....	9
2. Assuming, for the Sake of Argument, the Whistleblower Act is Ambiguous, Well-Settled Principles Governing the Construction of Statutes Lead to the Same Result .....	15

a.	Because This Court Has Held that the Terms “Damages” or “Actual Damages” Include Recovery of Emotional Distress Damages under other Statutes, Eller and Other Plaintiffs Should be Able to Recover Emotional Distress Damages Under the Whistleblower Act .....	15
b.	Because the Whistleblower Act is Remedial Legislation, this Court Should Construe the Act Broadly so as to Allow Eller and Other Plaintiffs to Recover Emotional Distress Damages under its Provisions .....	18
i.	The Whistleblower Act and its Damages Provisions Constitute Remedial Legislation .....	18
ii.	As Remedial Legislation, the Whistleblower Act and its Damages Provision should be Broadly Construed to Support their Remedial Purpose .....	21
C.	Allowing Eller (and Other Plaintiffs) to Recover Emotional Distress Damages under the Whistleblower Act is Supported by Experts, as well as the Scientific and Academic Community, and Would Support the Purposes of the Act .....	22
	CONCLUSION .....	26
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### BOOKS & REPORTS

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10 <sup>th</sup> Ed. 2014) .....	11, 12, 25
Ernesto Reuben & Matt Stephenson, <i>Nobody Likes a Rat: On the Willingness to Report Lies and The Consequences Thereof</i> , J. OF ECON. BEHAV. & ORG. 384 (2013) .....	24, 25
Kesselheim et al., <i>Whistle-Blowers’ Experiences in Fraud Litigation Against Pharmaceutical Companies</i> , <i>N. Engl. Of Med. 1832</i> (2010), available at <a href="https://www.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/NEJMs0912039">https://www.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/NEJMs0912039</a> .....	25
MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (11 <sup>th</sup> Ed. 2003) .....	12
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (3 <sup>rd</sup> Ed. 2002) .....	12

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008) .....	10
<i>Groman v. Commissioner</i> , 302 U.S. 82 (1937) .....	10
<i>Jones v. Southpeak Interactive Corp., of Delaware</i> , 777 F.3d 658 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>Leskinsky v. Telvent GIT, S.A.</i> 873 F.Supp.2d 582 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	19
<i>Nasuti v. Merit Systems Protection Bd.</i> , 376 Fed. Appx. 29 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....	19

### FEDERAL STATUTES

<i>Energy Reorganization Act</i> , 42 U.S.C. § 5851 .....	23
<i>False Claims Act</i> , 31 U.S.C. § 3729 .....	25

### IDAHO STATE CASES

<i>Ada County Assessor v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Boise</i> , 123 Idaho 425 (Idaho 1993) .....	9
--	---

<i>Branchflower v. State, Dept. of Employment</i> , 917 P.2d 750 (Idaho 1996) .....	19
<i>Brown v. City of Caldwell</i> , 2012 WL 4522728, ** 1-3 (D. Idaho 2012) .....	14, 15
<i>City of Idaho Falls v. H-K Construction, Inc.</i> , 416 P.3d 951 (Idaho 2018) .....	16
<i>City of Sun Valley v. Sun Valley Co.</i> , P.2d 961 (Idaho 1993) .....	15
<i>Curlee v. Kootenai County Fire and Rescue</i> , 204 P.3d 458 (Idaho 2008) .....	4
<i>Davison v. Debest Plumbing, Inc.</i> , 416 P.3d 943, 950 (Idaho 2018) .....	9
<i>Eastman v. Farmers Insurance Company</i> , 423 P.2d 431 (2018) .....	21
<i>Farmers Nat’l Bank v. Green River Dairy, LLC</i> , 155 Idaho 853, 860 & n. 4, 318 P.2d 622, 629 & n. 4 (Idaho 2014) .....	18
<i>Garcia v. PSI Environmental Systems</i> , 2012 WL 2359496, **7-9 (D. Idaho 2012) .....	17
<i>Hayes v. City of Plummer</i> , 357 P.3d 1276 (Idaho 2015) .....	12
<i>Hill v. American Fidelity Mutual Ins.</i> , 625, 249 P.3d 812 (Idaho 2011) .....	19
<i>H2O Environmental Inc. v. Proimtu MMI, LLC</i> , 397 P.3d 398 (Idaho 2017) .....	21
<i>In re Decision on Joint Motion to Certify Question of Law to Idaho Supreme Court</i> , ____ Idaho ____, ____ P.3d ____, 2018 WL 472145, *18 (January 17, 2018) .....	10
<i>In re Gem State Academy Bakery</i> , 224 P.2d 529 (Idaho 1950) .....	16
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 395 P.3d 1246 (Idaho 2017) .....	10, 12
<i>Kaseburg v. State, Board of Commissioners</i> , 300 P.3d 1058 (Idaho 2013) .....	10
<i>Local 1494 of Intern. Ass’n of Firefighters v. City of Coeur d’Alene</i> , 586 P.2d 1346 (Idaho 1978) .....	15
<i>Marcia T. Turner, L.L.C. v. City of Twin Falls</i> , 159 P.3d 840 (Idaho 2007) .....	9
<i>Marek v. Hecla, Ltd.</i> , 384 P.3d 975 (Idaho 2016) .....	12
<i>Mayer v. TPC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 370 P.3d 738 (Idaho 2016) .....	10
<i>Melton v. Alt</i> , 408 P.3d 913 (Idaho 2018) .....	11
<i>Northcutt v. Sun Valley Co.</i> , 787 P.2d 1159 (Idaho 1990) .....	18
<i>O’Dell v. Basabe</i> , 810 P.2d 1082 (Idaho 1991) .....	17

<i>Page v. McCain Foods, Inc.</i> , 109 P.3d 1084 (Idaho 2005) .....	19
<i>Paterson v. State of Idaho</i> , 915 P.2d 724 (Idaho 1996) .....	17
<i>PHH Mortgage v. Nickerson</i> , 423 P.3d 454 (August 1, 2018) .....	9
<i>Pioneer Irrigation Dist. v. City of Caldwell</i> , 288 P.3d 810 (Idaho 2012) .....	15
<i>Regan v. Owen</i> , 413 P.3d 759 (Idaho 2018) .....	18
<i>Rincover v. State Dept. of Finance, Securities Bureau</i> , 976 P.2d 473 (Idaho 1999) .....	9
<i>Saint Alphonsus Regional Med. Center v. Gooding County</i> , 356 P.3d 377 (Idaho 2015) .....	16
<i>Salinas v. Bridgeview Estates</i> , 394 P.3d 793 (Idaho 2017) .....	10
<i>Striebeck v. Employment Sec. Agency</i> , 366 P.2d 589 (Idaho 1961) .....	12
<i>Wright v. Ada County</i> , 376 P.3d 58 (Idaho 2016) .....	4, 13

## ONLINE MATERIAL

<i>Damages</i> , MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S LAW DICTIONARY (last accessed Oct. 2, 2018), <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/damage#legalDictionary">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/damage#legalDictionary</a> .....	12
--	----

## STATE CASES

<i>Adams v. Uno Restaurants</i> , 794 A.2d 489 (R. I. S. Ct. 2002) .....	14
<i>Aery v. Wallace Lincoln-Mercury, LLC</i> , 118 So. 3d 904 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2013) .....	14
<i>Bailets v. Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission</i> , 181 A.3d 324 (Pa. S. Ct. 2018) .....	14, 15, 19-21
<i>Barber v. Louisville and Jefferson County Metropolitan Sewer Dist.</i> , 2007 WL 121353, 82 (W.D. Ky. 2007) .....	22
<i>Baufield v. Safelite Glass Corp.</i> , 831 F. Supp. 713 (D. Minn. 1993) .....	14
<i>County of El Paso v. Latimer</i> , 431 S.W.3d 844 (Tex. App. 2014) .....	19
<i>Crosby v. State Dep’t of Budget &amp; Fin.</i> , 76 Haw. 32, 876 P.2d 1300 (Haw. S. Ct. 1994) .....	19
<i>Donlon v. Montgomery County Public Schools</i> , 188 A.3d 949 (Ct. App. Md. 2018) .....	19, 24

<i>Golf Channel v. Jenkins</i> , 752 So.2d 561 (Fla. S. Ct. 2000) .....	22
<i>Hansen v. Robert Half Intern., Inc.</i> , 813 S.W.2d 906 (Minn. S. Ct. 2012) .....	21
<i>Hart by Hart v. Fox</i> , 499 A.2d 553 (N. J. Super Ct. 1985) .....	21
<i>Hudson v. O’Brien</i> , 449 S.W.3d 87 (Mo. Ct. App. 2014) .....	14, 15
<i>International Games Technology, Inc. v. Second Judicial Dist. Court ex rel. County of Washoe</i> , 179 P.3d 556 (Nev. S. Ct. 2008) .....	19
<i>Irven v. Dept. of Health and Rehabilitative Services</i> , 790 So.2d 403 (Fl. S. Ct. 2001) .....	19
<i>Ky. Ins. Guar. Ass’n v. Jeffers ex rel. Jeffers</i> , 13 S.W.3d 601 (Ky. S. Ct. 2000) .....	21
<i>Lippman v. Ethicon</i> , 119 A.3d 215 (N.J. S.Ct. 2015) .....	19, 21
<i>Nardello v. Township of Voorhees</i> , 873 A.2d 577(N.J. Super. A.D. 2005) .....	14
<i>Overton v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 937 So.2d 404 (La. Ct. App. 2006) .....	14
<i>Phinney v. Perlmutter</i> , 464 N.W.2d 532 (Mich. App. 1997) .....	14, 15
<i>Shallal v. Catholic Social Services of Wayne County</i> , 566 N.W.2d 571 (Mich. 1997) .....	19
<i>Spencer v. Barnwell County Hosp.</i> , 444 S.E.2d 538 (S.C. Ct. App. 1994) .....	20
<i>Upton County, Tex. v. Brown</i> , 960 S.W.2d 808 (Tex. App. 1997) .....	20
<i>Vasquez v. Karjanis &amp; Sons Motors, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 6965392, *2 (Conn. Super Ct. 2012) .....	21
<i>Williams v. St. Paul Ramsey Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 551 N.W.2d 483 (Minn. S. Ct. 1996) .....	19

## STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

<i>Idaho Human Rights Act</i> , § 67-5908(3) .....	16
<i>Idaho Protection of Public Employees Act</i> , § 6-2101-2102, 2104-2106 .....	1, 4

## STATE LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Statement of Purpose</i> , RS 03021C1, H.B. No. 616 (1994) .....	5, 20
